

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : BPT.3/2014

Complainant/ Appellant : Sri Diganta Dev Asomiya.

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Director, WSSO (Water &

Sanitation Support Organisation), PHED, Assam.

Date of hearing : 29.12.2015

Complaint/ Second Appeal heard by : Shri Pinuel Basumatary, IA&AS (Retd),

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 29.12.2015

Sri Diganta Dev Asomiya, Appellant is present.

Sri Alak Dev Goswami, SPIO and Sri Partha P. Baruah, ASPIO, Office of the Director, WSSO, Betkuchi, Guwahati are present.

A perusal of the case records indicates the following sequence of significant dates:

08.05.13	RTI Application filed with the Office of the Director, WSSO, Betkuchi, Guwahati, Assam.
08.07.13	First Appeal filed with the Office of the Director, WSSO, Betkuchi, Guwahati, Assam.
24.01.14	Second Appeal filed before the Commission.
20.03.15	Order from the Commission.
30.03.15	Complaint.

Perused the Written Statement 23/12/2015 submitted by the SPIO. It has been submitted that the information with respect to the RTI Application had been handed over to Appellant/Petitioner on the date of the last hearing by the Commission on 20/3/2015 and that it was duly acknowledged by the Appellant/Petitioner. The SPIO has also submitted that he has not received any further complaint from the Petitioner after the case had been disposed of by the Commission on 20/3/2015.

The Appellant submitted that as he had detailed in his Complaint letter of 30/3/2015 based on which this hearing is held, there are discrepancies and anomalies in the copies of records handed over to him relating to authentication, sequence and completeness of the information he had sought for.

Considering the facts brought out above, the Commission hereby orders that the SPIO will respond to the issues raised in the aforementioned Complaint within a period of 15 days of receipt of this order. Let a copy of the Complaint by the RTI Petitioner dated 30/3/2015 be enclosed with this order to facilitate action by the SPIO.

With this, the Complaint case is disposed of.

Sd/-

Pinuel Basumatary State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/

Secretary & Registrar Assam State Information Commission

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Director, WSSO (Water & Sanitation Support Organisation), Betkuchi, Guwahati, Assam, Pin-781035 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/Director, WSSO (Water & Sanitation Support Organisation), Betkuchi, Guwahati, Assam, Pin- 781035 for information and necessary action.
- 3. Sri Diganta Dev Asomiya, C/o- Debeswar Mazumdar, BTC Road, Howly, P.O.- Howly, Dist- Barpeta, Assam, Pin- 781316 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Secretary & Registrar Assam State Information Commission